CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Subject:

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Permitting Division

8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OR 21152 OF THE

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

State Clearinghouse No.: 1994108476

Project Title: Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. RCRA-Equivalent Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Renewal

Project Applicant: Matthew Sauvageau, VP Environmental Compliance, Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

Project Location: 2120 South Yale Street, Santa Ana, California 92704

County: Orange

Project Description: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has adopted an Addendum to the previous Negative Declaration and approved renewal of the RCRA-Equivalent Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit) for the Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Santa Ana Facility (Facility). The renewal of the Permit reauthorizes the Facility to collect spent cleaning solutions and solvents, in addition to collecting spent dry cleaning waste, automotive painting waste and lacquer thinner, used antifreeze, and used oil. The collected wastes are stored at the Facility, in a 12,000-gallon Underground Storage Tank, two container storage areas, until the wastes are shipped off-site to a permitted treatment, storage, and/or disposal facility. The Facility also washes used drums for reuse at the Return and Fill Unit. In addition to the activities subject to the Permit, the Facility stores cleaning products in two 12,000-gallon Underground Storage Tanks and distributes cleaning equipment, solvents, and solutions to customers. No new construction or expansion of any activities and operations will occur from the levels analyzed in the 1993 Final Initial Study / Negative Declaration.

As \boxtimes Lead Agency \square a Responsible Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on June 24, 2019 and has made the following determinations:		
1. The project ☐ will ☒ will not have a significant effect on the environment.		
2. A 🛛 Negative Declaration 🗌 Mitigated Negative Declaration 🔲 Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this		
project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
3. Mitigation measures ☐ were ☒ were not made a condition of project approval.		
 A Statement of Overriding Considerations ☐ was ☒ was not adopted for this project. 		
 Findings ☐ were ☒ were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 		
This is to certify that the final environmental document, comments and responses, and the record of project approval are available to the public at the following location:		
Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826		
Olivia Yuan	Hazardous Substances Engineer	(916) 255-3733
Contact Person Name	Contact Person Title	Phone # June 24, 2019
Branch Chief Signature Date		
Wayne Lorentzen	Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer II	(916) 255-3749
Branch Chief Name	Branch Chief Title	Phone #
TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY		
Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: Governor's Office of Planning & Research		

JUNE 24 2019